ORIGINAL

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for amendment of Certificates Nos. } 279-W and 226-S to add territory in Seminole County by Florida Water Services Corporation

DOCKET NO. 980657-WS AUG 16 AM 7: 25 MAILROOM

SLORILLA PHI

INTERVENOR, SEMINOLE COUNTY'S, NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ITS OBJECTION TO FLORIDA WATER SERVICE'S APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE NUMBERS 279-2 AND 226-S IN SEMINOLE COUNTY

COMES NOW, Intervenor, Seminole County, by and through its undersigned attorneys, and hereby withdraws its objection to Florida Water Service's (FWS'S) application for amendment of certificate numbers 279-2 and 226-S, and, in support thereof, states as follows:

- (1) On June 9, 1998, by letter addressed to the Florida Public Service Commission, Intervenor, Seminole County, objected to FWS'S application for amendment of Certificate Numbers 279-2 and 226-S due to the application's inconsistency with the Seminole County Comprehensive Plan (SCCP).
- (2) On May 11, 1999, the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County adopted certain amendments to including an amendment to the adopted urban/rural boundary.
- June 16, 1999, FWS amended its application by (3) filing Second Revised Exhibits Q, R and S with the Public -Service Commission. The amendment withdrew those areas outside of the adopted urban/rural boundary from the FWS application.

Dove 8/30/99

**A**EA APP

CAF CMU

CTR EAG

LEG MAS OPC

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09657 AUG 16 E

- (4) On June 23, 1999, the Florida Department of Community Affairs published its Notice of Intent to find the SCCP amendments in compliance.
- (5) On July 14, 1999, the adopted SCCP amendments, including the amended urban/rural boundary, became effective as no affected party filed an objection to the adopted amendments within twenty-one (21) days as required by State law.
- (6) As a result of the above-stated events, the FWS application, as amended by the filing of June 16, 1999, is consistent with the goals, policies and objectives of the SCCP and Seminole County no longer has reason to object to the application.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this // day of August, 1999.

ROBERT A. McMILLAN
County Attorney
for Seminole County, Florida
Florida Bar No: 0182655
Seminole County Services Building
1101 East First Street
Sanford, Florida 32771
(407) 321-1130, Ext. 7254
Attorney for Seminole County

y: **EXILIO (10)** 

TONNIE N. GROOT U
Deputy County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0266094

Bv:

ROBERT H. GEBAIDE

Assistant County Attorney Florida Bar No. 0123447

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and fifteen true and correct copies of Intervenor, Seminole County's, Notice Withdrawal have been furnished by First Class U.S. Mail to the Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 2450 Commission. 32399-0850; and one (1) true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal has been furnished by U.S. Mail to Mr. Michael Rich, President, Coalition for Responsible Econlockhatchee Development, Inc., P.O. Box 621047, Oviedo, FL 32762; Mr. Charles K. Smith, P.E., City of Oviedo, 400 Alexandria Boulevard, Oviedo, FL 32765; Mr. Matthew J. Feil, Esquire, Florida Water Services Corporation, P. O. Box 609520, Orlando, FL 32860-9520; Alafaya Utilities, Inc., C/O Martin Friedman, Esquire, Rose Law Firm, 2548 Blairstone Pines Dr., Tallahassee, FL 32301; and Mr. Stanley E. Stevens, 377 River Woods Trail, Chuluota, FL 32766, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 1999.

ROBERT A. McMILLAN
County Attorney
for Seminole County, Florida
Florida Bar No: 0182655
Seminole County Services Building
1101 East First Street
Sanford, Florida 32771
(407) 321-1130, Ext. 7254
Attorney for Seminole County

Bv:

ROBERT H. GEBATDE

Assistant County Attorney Florida Bar No. 0123447

L:\Ca\Users\CARG01\LIT\FWSWITHDRAWAL.doc